

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 4, 2022 1:21 PM FILING ID: EA7CEB53122CD CASE NUMBER: 2022SC78</p>
<p>Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA000091</p>	
<p>Appeal from the Denver District Court, Honorable Judge Michael Martinez, Judge Case No. 2021CV32203</p>	
<p>Petitioner-Appellant: CHRONOS BUILDERS, LLC,</p>	
<p>v.</p>	
<p>Petitioner-Appellee: DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE INSURANCE.</p>	
<p>Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant:</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>DANIEL E. BURROWS, 40284 Advance Colorado 1312 17th St. Unit 2029 Denver, CO 80202 (720) 588-2008 Email: dan@advancecolorado.org</p>	<p>Case No.</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee: PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General NOAH C. PATTERSON, Assistant Solicitor General, 42339* DAVIN W. DAHL, Senior AAG, 40439* SHELBY A. KRANTZ, AAG, 53866* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 8th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-508-6361 (Patterson); x6587 (Dahl); x6437 (Krantz) Email: noah.patterson@coag.gov; davin.dahl@coag.gov; shelby.krantz@coag.gov *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p>JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 50</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
DECISION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
PENDING CASES PRESENTING SAME LEGAL ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal and Factual Background.....	4
II. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THIS PETITION.....	7
I. This substantive question has not been decided by the Supreme Court.	8
II. This is an important state question that should be decided by this Court.....	8
III. This case has imperative public importance and is time sensitive.....	9
IV. Other things the Court should consider in the interests of justice.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Romer v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 897 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1995)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #283 (Brough v. Tyler)</i> , No. 2020SA128 (Colo. June 4, 2020)	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988)	10
<i>Ritchie v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 69, 467 P.3d 339	11
CONSTITUTIONS	
COLO. CONST. art. VI, § 2(2)	4
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(8)(a)	passim
STATUTES	
§§ 8-13.3-501–524, C.R.S.	4
§ 8-13.3-504, C.R.S.	4
§ 8-13.3-507(2), C.R.S.	4
§ 8-13.3-508, C.R.S.	4
§ 13-4-109(3), C.R.S.	4
§ 8-13.3-507(3)(a), C.R.S.	4, 5
§ 8-13.3-507(3)(b), C.R.S.	4, 5
§ 8-13.3-507(5), C.R.S.	5
§ 8-13.3-514, C.R.S.	5
§ 8-13.3-521(1), C.R.S.	5
§ 8-13.3-522(1), C.R.S.	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 8-13.3-502(3), C.R.S.	11
§§ 8-13.3-504, -507(2), C.R.S.	12
RULES	
C.A.R. 50.....	passim
C.A.R. 50(a)(1)	2
C.A.R. 50(a)(2)	2
C.A.R. 50(a)(3)	2, 8, 9
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2020 State Ballot Information Booklet (2020)</i>	10
Colo. J. Budget Comm., Appropriations Report Fiscal Year 2021– 22 (2021)	10
